LOK SABHA DEBATES

LOK SABHA

Friday. November 27, 1970 Agrahayana.
6, 1892, (Saka)

The Lok Sabha met at five minute: past Eleven of the Clock

[MR. SPBAKER in the Chair|

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

MR. SPEAKER : Mr, Kalita.

o} gEA™ REW ;. wenw WgrEd,
T HEqT 409 3 gud g & foam oy

MR, SPEAKER : All right.

Replacement of D.T.U. Buses in- the Capital

<+ ®391, SHRI'DHIRESWAR KALITA :
will the Minister of SHIPPING AND TRANSPORT be p]cas:d to state !

® whether it is a fact that 393 per cent of the DTU buses in the capital are over-age and -it is umeconomic to repair them ; '

(b) whether DTU does not have - the funds to replace these over-age buses; and

(c) if so, whether Governrnent propose to advance loans to the DTU for replacing

these buses-7_

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF SHIPPING AND TRANS-
PORT (SHRI IQBAL SINGH) : (a) to (c). A statement is laid on the Table of

the ‘Sabba,

Statement

(a) Yes. The actual number of over-aged buses f.e. buses which are more than 8 years old, was 469 on the 1st April, 1970.

(b) and (c). Against this, Governo ment had given a loan of Rs, 130 lakhs to the Dethi Transport Undertaking on 25th March, 1970, which was utilised to acjuire 50 single decker and 50 double decker buses.
Deliveries are in progress and will be comp-
pleted by December, 1970. A provision of Rs. 200 lakhs has been made in he Central Government’s budget for 1970.71 for loan assistance to the D.T.U. for the purchase of buses. The Undertaking has been allowed to proceed with the utilisation of the provision and the amount will be actually released to it, as and wheh claims mature and bills become payable.
Undertaking has, accordingly, tor 130 buses (30 double deckers and 100

The
placed orders’

single deckers) which are expected to coms -

on the road by the end of February 1977, A further loan of Rs. 1 crore is being given to the Undertaking immediately, which will enable them to purchase an nddn-
tiona) bundred buses

Deterlorating D.T.U. Buses Service in the Capital

*409. SHRI DEVINDER SINGH
-GARCHA :
SHRI N. R. DEOGHARE :
SHRI HARDAYAL DEVGUN :

.Will the Minister of SHIPPING ‘AND.
TRANSPORT be pleased to-state ;

{a) whether Government's attention has been drawn to the fast deteriorating DTU Bus service in the capital ; and

(b) if so, what remedial action Government propose to take in the matter ?
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THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF SHIPPING AND TRANS-
PORT (SHRI IQBAL SINGH) : {a) and (b). A statement giving the information required is 1aid on the Table of the Sabha.

Statement

(a) and (b). There have been complaints about the deterioration of the bus service provided by the Delhi Transport Undertaking. The Undertaking has stated that it has been making all possible efforts to improve its operational efficiency. The Undertaking has drawn up a phased programme for the purchase of additional buses to meet the growing requirements of the. area served by it. The actual number of over-aged buses ie. buses which are more than eight years old, was 469 on the 1st April, 1970. Agaiost this, Government bhad given a loan of Rs, 130 lakhs. to the Delhi Transport Updertaking on the 25th March, 1970, which was utllised to acquire 50 single decker and 50 double decker buses.
Deliveries are in progress and will be completed by December, 1970. A provision of Rs. 200 lakhs has been made in the Central Government’s budget for 1470-71 for loan assistance to the Delhi Transport Undertaking- for the purchase of buses. The Undertaking has been allowed to proceed with the utilisation of the provision and the amount will be.actually released to it as and when claims mature and bills. become payable.
The Undertaking has, accordicgly, placed orders for 130 buses. (30 double deckers and 130 singlé’ deckers) which are expected to come on the road by the end of February, 1971, A further loan of Rs. 1 crore is beifg given to the Undertaking immedia. tely which will enable them to purchase ap additional 100 buses.

There have also been complaints about improper ' display or non-display of route plates on D.T.U. buses and absence of adequate lights on the number plates during the hour of night, The D.T.U. have explained that the position in this respect is that the D.T.U. buses carry a full complement of proper destination boards for routes for which they are scheduled to operaie ; but, sometimes, it happens that a bus is diverted from one route to another in the even' of a breakdown of a particular bus or to meet rush of traffic. The standing orders of the Undertaking provide that, in such a situation, chalk written destination board should be displayed, Arrangement also exists for lighting the destination board boxes. Sometimes, bulbs suddently fuse.
Spare bulbs are provided at the Maintenance poinis on the routes, where they are replaced as early as possible.

A Special Squad has been formed by the D.T.U. to check the proper display of destination boards. Wherever any case about the improper display of the destination board is reported to them, strict action is taken by the Delhi Transport Undertaking against the defaulting staff,

SHR1 DHIRESWAR KALITA : I must congratulate the Government that they have provided some money to replace the old buses. But, I would like to state the sad plight of the Delhi bus passengers. Yesterday evening when I was walking in the Delhi Gate area, 1 saw passengers were waiting for more than one hour for buses and still they did not know whether the buses would come or not, I saw them shivering in the cold.

MR. SPEAKER : Please. come to the question.

SHRI DHIRESWAR KALITA : I have to. give a little background. This relates to the people: of Delhi and this applies alsa to people scrving in Parliament and other offices, because they cannot come in. peak hours. When the office starts, the Deihi.people cannot take the bus.

MR. SPEAKER : Please ask a straight question,

SHRI DHIRESWAR KALITA : My question is this, How many buses are actually needed to be replaced, to case the situation which is now prevailing in Delhi.?
This is my first question. The Government has not replied to these points so far. So this is my first question, How many buses are needed to case the present situation of the. Delhi bus passengers ?

SHRI IQBAL SINGH : At present there are 1193 buses, Buses more than 8 years old are 469. Out of that at least 222 buses need to be replaced. We are taking steps in that direction and we have allotted Rs. 3 crores, Rs. 2 crores have already been given to the D.T.U, for purchase of buses and we are giving one crore more. We propose to add this year at least 300 buses.

SHRI DHIRESWAR KALITA : Second question. This is regarding the private buses plying under DTU operation. The DTU has entered into contract with private bus owners and they have engaged those private buses and they are paid on mileage basis. The result is, these private buses which are taken on contract by the D.T.U pever stop; they go on running and running. everywhere. The passengers show their hands ; the buses never stop there, It is because, they are paid on mileage basis.
This is a curious situation. Yesterday, the House heard the statement of the hon.
Home Minister that the Government of India are not going to give Statehood for Delbi. Therefore, it is the Government of India’s own concern and responsibility.
The Government says that they are going in the socialit way. I want to koow whether these private buses would be replaced and if so, when ?

SHRI IQBAL SINGH : Regarding the greater part of the question, may I say, Mr.
Speaker, that the DTU is not the Government of India’s concern? It is with the Municipal Corporation. They have got their own committee. For day-to-day working it is controlled by the General
Manager.
SHRI DHIRESWAR KALITA :

Government of India has said that there is no Statehood for Delhi, This is the direct responsibility of the Government of India.
When the Government’s policy is a socialist one, why can the ‘private buses not replaced ? | want to know whether they
will be replaced, and if .30, when ?
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MR. SPEAKER : They are already having socialism by having double-deckers !

SHRI IQBAL SINGH : As far as the improvement in the services is concerned, we are giving loan to the DTU for that purpose,

Regarding the private buses, they were hired by committee of the Delhi Municipal .
Corporation which controlled the 'DTU because there was a great gap between the buses required and the buses on road, and most of the buses with the DTU were overaged and there were'a lot of breakdowns. But that was done from 1964, At present, there are 310 private buses which are with the DTU, and they are’ paid on the milage basis, But the cooduc-
tor in the private buses is that of the DTU, while the driver is under the private owner of the bus. If there is any complaint, they take action, and the conductor is provided by the DTU so that they may not only go on running but they may render service also,

SHRI DHIRESWAR KALITA : When are Government going to replace the private buses ? This was my question, but he has not replied to that,

MR. SPEAKER : He has aiready laid a statement on the Table of the House, and the hon. Member may go through -it.

SHRI DHIRESWAR KALITA i I have seen the statement and then I have put my supplementary question, and yow have allowed it also. So, he should answer the question,

MR. SPEAKER : I think it is a good answer that he has given.

SHRI DHIRESWAR KALITA : This is not a good answer.

S EA W ;. gemw wIiey,
WAt AT A 9w SO # qavar g e
469 IF IFTT & AT 1100 ¥ sareT *@t
NIETG I W AT 5 wfer
wHee F°a9g av feqr ar 5 g w1
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® ¥ fzar sy, afz o & ¥ @ 99
#.¥ foaer g S famn war ?oan ag WY &% & fr 9ol ¥ 1968-69 ¥ faw
60 wT& waaT fear @ WiT 1969-70 ¥ 1
wAF 37 8w Toar fTar wr ok ag
W W N & a7 far @ ? e g
weyw agarfs @ el ¥ e
afqes A sngeqr wwEe & g F b, waferg oY Toar woR W & 9§ A q1, 02 A fEm AR T EH DA F W
1 0% 30 &€ T faaqr, faesr =g
¥ qg "l gedaear dav gk ?

MR. SPEAKER : | thiok this is a
question which the hon. Member is answering himself. Suggestive questions are not allowed under the rules. Anyhow, the hon. Minister may make the position clear, 1 have to foliow the rules, but sometimes. the hon. Members do not follow me.

<t yra fag . &w1 argm, st
Y 757 g@ g A8 a9 {5 s few
& qrE g, w969 F Q9 o1 Fa Fow
2\ o wuan faar wman &, ag wwfad fam
s § B agt &1 afafew =@ &
fagd @ g 1 ¥0g 30 @19 AT
IaY a9 @0= F fog @ o 30
" AT IAH AA-QUS-HT ¥ g femr
T 1 59 g sag @ & feg ogw
FAFT 2 FOT AT | | g B DA
fr faeely &Y giend afads & gae A,
TR AW 39 W W a7 ¥ fag SR awy
<@, wfeq goade a1 kag a& &
€, ¥ Fi7 baa fear wm v oS
o 3 fear @ ag A€ AvS S
¥ fag farar e gafeo 1 £0T 099
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w g 90 ST T dred Gerdiy Ao
¥ e giend wweRfEa #1 W F
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T fagy e & fear war o 2 =0
W AW ¥ W g, T w1 s3e
g R W X faad sorer adq wEw
9T T A7 W AR wfafey # oyEd o1y | 93t 9% gurd Wifafae &
T §, IUFT gH QU wgErg § W%
wifae g7 W ®¥7 @ d ¥ g ¥
}E ‘

&t grIaTe AW : 1968-69 ¥ canifaw
SHWE ¥ 1 §OF 90 &r@ AT X w7
ax fwar a1, Sa¥ ¥ 1968-69 wX 1969-
70 % ST ®9AT w4Y Ag) frar @y ¥

&t gware fog - <wfeg aff fear oy fF 3% Y OF S a0, 9|
XY § wgr v fF Do Yo go A
wﬁfmm,i’to o go Gﬂ%‘fm
& v qet g A, AfsT ved Ay
# I% g wmakwa § gare ad gum
5T W guY T | AT 60 wrw wwAT
faar

SHRI LOBO PRABHU: Normally depreciation provides for lacking replacement of any wasting asset like these buses. In this instance, Government are giving money, Rs. 1.90 crores according to the hon. member and the Planning Commission and Rs. 1 crore according to -the hon. Minister, Every year this is going to be added to the capital cost and this is going to be ultimately reflected in the fares,

What is wrong with DTU ? Why should it be such a magnificent example of failure of public sector enterprises that they have not only got to get this money but also to employ private buses ? Secondly, if they are engaging private buses, why not allow private operators to Come in on their own which will save Government capital and which will also introduce a healtby pote of competition to DTU ?
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---SHRL- IQBAL-SINGH : ‘I -agrée “that the DTU has got a per mileage income of

105 P where as the expenditure is 131 P, When the working expenses are not covered, we have to improve the services. They say it cannot be covered because they are old" buses.. So we are giving money to replace all the old buses,

« -Regarding -the- private buses, they are given 80 P per mile, Wherever the income is 105 P, 1 think the DTU will not be Ioung much......

. SHRI LOBO PRABHU : Why do they pot give permits to private buses to ply in Delhi in competition with DTU ?

SHRI IQBAL SINGH : There are not 30 many buses ‘that the DTU can take the who'e traffic. The private buses operatc wherever the DTU cannot operate well.
In some of these, the income is only 50 P whereas ' the expenditure is 131 P, Ifin those routes which- are not economical, the DTU also operates, not only will the resources be dispersed but the service will go down, Actually they should operate, they are operating, where it is payiog

to them,

SHRI PRABODH CHANDRA : Will the hon. Minister be please to state whether one of the reasons for not advancing a Joan to the DTU is that the money that udvanced previously was used for administrative expenditure instead of buying new buses for which it was earmarked ? Is it also not a fact that the DTU has failed to return the instalments due from it for the past.few years.?

SHR! IQBAL SINGH : Yes, Sir.

. s gEET Y@ AEE AgRd,
feselt ¥ i &) qUEAT @ F¥T qE
T awear g, & ag ¥ a3 Ffaw feshig & n€ & 1 &t wiea ¥ 300 A%
a7 g s@ & g Fgr &, s&fs
qreele TAT H qeqT 469 FATE { AR
o a¥y fawge qgan et § S ger
300 aré §, safaq & awea § e @
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wf 37 F 712 o Wiy RewH W aff-
wT O, FifE feeet & g g1 ae
W ATE qF AT §, IqF fAaw T @
50 a¥9 s aifgg | & w4 adaw @
& qarT ggar argar §—foee ® a¥w
} femmae 9 grEE ¥ fadtew.
gl §, 7 & 1500 ¥, sufF ¢@ awq
FA-UT CF I a¥T § | 77 <) g-
afTy Q9T F g77 % Y 1500 TAT
fafaw fiFam@= &, se= 99 qU
FO qur SuF fag g2 giw fre fem a%g ¥ &9l a7 afr & 7

AU GAT—T &0 Ho Fo A
FAIRNE I OTg@am N gy
fF g7 v maMdT 9o TR &)Y, 9
HAFAT &Y, IaE 3Y, TSNETT F@T 3 1
Y F47 GFIR, A AT Eo o Jo &
FAT Y ITH A WG FT 7 av fw
8-10%!13%@1“1’0 o xo%’ £2TH-
FeE e & @ §F fF A
Qe HF T gy a1y ?

ot graw fag - wgl @ &N @
TEE AF A FT 7919 § 93 Ga1 A
T WX T & afeqd &1 gaie qar ar
¢ wifF w o Ao Fo WA WA A
aeE & fag 1 ge @ s @
for =g foaet @ afsgs & JnA, @
&o o ¥ Tryadic A7 AL qFAT §1 o
o 7o ¥ gryade @ F fau afewd
FgT AN g 1ga a ¢ % 3 mwA g
# gar FF, S I EAFA § IqA AR
FT A & AIFT § ITH avg &3 1 AfeT
ag %1% ga ) & f afswdt & a3y

7z 3% § & arfm s9w § =@

uq%ﬁrgﬁ: 1500 &% & «fgy
&fmwgifaﬁ@Qw’iﬁ #o Ho
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To TN B FealdS Ay g awt §
TUOF TR ¥ A e fvar & &
fox feddT $¥ a7 o571 § 1 o O
T W A Oiited af g g
I #Y @ K A gfF ww feeht
T AT AT S0 N aEDs Y, g
Jua waf off B § o gz gafor A ¢
f& 7 a9 @ 0D wd fomd 5 gue
fra¥

st waTE® qew o Shn qwﬂn a’ﬁmﬁmsﬁu’ma?

ot grame fag : @ axwar oW
8 W & g A/ § 469 T Feorm N
g faad fag 9 A= woaT @ W
g T adg ey & fau @z @
@R

st fom AW . geUw AARE, @
AW aFR ¥ & qg fAAgw w5 "
¢ f wwa sqqear 9 &g sarer eAq §, ferar wv Afqr s aqs N Fw
e =T Yar g Fifae f5 g a@m
faz o g9 faq oF s gar fad
FFN FAIMN T FIT § T qAAE
RO N FAd FW FAE ¥ W W,
12-12 i § w1y § - (WENW)  WR
ag TIFR FEfAdT S gwedr N gq
g FT aFar g @ A @R I¥ S
wifeg 1o (samew) T O A qts a6 % & faeeht & o forgeam & F1-2
a% e fasrdr of ST ag fassn av
FRAFAE & FgFAGF @2 &
s argar @ fF AT g@ avae
T FIH ITN AT G R0

TR HEE : AT TAA T AV A
wz AT |
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<t v wrevae : werw wdew ware arar wrfee

werm WAy : Ama feuar W @
FT 1T wE Y FafF @y g gk | -
qa 0

=it fory aroaw - a A B qer d
ST waT wTw gur @ g

st qeamw fag : feoa w7 v W
& gare @ a1 ALY ar #9ifw @ 1964
¥ Tz € fruar agrr wm § s
A& 2. g 71 wwi § o avdeT @
U5 WY F swredr S af 4

agt 9% g@d T w1 awgw @, &
oft fira AT St o oA ST § 6
[AATTT R aafe & az @
g fasr 2

ot 9% a7 &t 54 adww A w@
e a g § gae sy ok e
N T FW F I€Q ¢ | § Aar Argar
g fe <1 &, g, %t 9q 1966 ¥ a1 A
ot 4 aF a1 N IF wAT faar qAy
IR W 9T 99 1970 § foam gaTT

g’

gaRrarag AF ANy fF it ax it qat A fdafor i § vt agg
e ¢, I A agg wHh QN ¥ ?
HaAY g A ATgT FTAR A AY A st rAT Wi & g qXF @at § w1
o R FAT o gwE M E? A
AT Atga g ofeds dw o O
FEFfagEadR . &.9. ¥ ag
N g 99 g seF M ¥ Wfe-
T FA A T FA 7
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ot ywars fag : ag arg @ 8 A
s I fAfasag sy o1 T @
amFrgfs & & g #F gax fea a1y, geea e fREdT B 99T JT AR]
@FT H avg fHar ¥ | gL I F AN
goEdee fFar iy | wy gEr FgAar a3y
o a7 AR T o §

wgt a% @ T g1 §, G 1966 X
9. A, g AT q9 2 FAS 2 A
1 91 AR "a Q9 8 FOS TATE !

=t of | wemw AgRA, AE
/AT F N FHATY ATGF AT FTH FQ
oo R g T § AR ]
ar § FifE I 99 TG fAwdr @ w1
T AR I ST T M IF ¥ W
o A AT qHT 1 AT IAHT TR
o 5% fewwa @) 3g foemmd Wi
FEI H g | FTE) aER) FHA 59
AT A @ § 1 R FekwA faw g,
ag SH F a¥g q A @ aFaAr &
a WY IEFT U9 Y F F4T A ¥ A7
7 e AT § onowr Fav mgea g g7 WR €A 7 8 aR W) oFw
g FT gFAY g A1 N HHG R AW Y
agt aT wiyr gg § SR sowr w1 AR R € S9! gfaar 3 ) foederd oo §)
Saw! gfae 37 & fag a1 @ w9 fadw
Wl 77 v@ w1 @1 fex <AL gL A
WA FI AT | AT AT FR G 5
IGH fhaaT FTT 99 @ )

ot pewrs fag: aga@ AF Y & et FAME F @S qT ¥ /T ady w7
& & 9. &Y. g. %1 woRes awr a@nfag
afew 9g ga ot s aad § 99 5 famell Yemifaea sifaa @ T@ fw
g g% faedt FDNfeew Fifaw gg ama
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1 fordidwa A8 <, gw tar Wl 5%
Fra § 1 At feee Aqfae sifas feeet wgfafaass FoRes & &1 & . & ga FER @ fex 7g #g & @R
Tadiee 5% gfear & ¥ 1 fedger gl
o ga 5@ & fag #3137 A
2ITRA TR

MR. SPEAKER :
ferred.

392 has been trans-

SHRI N. K. SANGHI : I submit that it does not pertain to the Defence Ministry but to the Ministry of Tourism and Civil
Aviation.

MR. SPEAKER : It will come later on.

Central Aid to Netaji Museum and Netaji
Rem;ch Burean

*393. SHRI SAMAR GUHA : Will the Minister of EDUCATION AND YOUTH SERVICES be pleased to state :

(8) whether Government have received any report from the Government of West Bengal regarding (he giving of Central aid to Netaji Museum and Netaji Research
Bureau ;

(b) if so, whether Government have taken any decision to give aid to the above organisations ; and

(c) if so, the amount and the terms and conditions of such aids ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION AND

YOUIH SERVICRS (SHRI BHAKT
DARSHAN) : (a) Mot so far Sir.

(b) and (c). Do not arise,

SHRI SAMAR GUHA: | do not

know in what terms I will criticize the Government this, This Goveroment have not done anything of its own about Netaji or do not like to do anything about Netaji, upless some pressure is brought upon it.
After going through the budget of the last few years of this Government. 1 had

